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ABSTRACT

In the history of wars, internal struggles and battles between nations, those Armies
suffered casualties in different degrees and Kings, Queens and Warlords took keen
interest in caring for these wounded and their families and they were afforded with

special privileges as reciprocal measure during those times.

Being's"ltuated next to a regional giant, it had to face many foreign adversaries such as,
Cholas, Maghas, Pandyans, and Dravidayans, from India invaded and captured power
in parts of Sri Lanka. Later, invasions by Dutch, Portuguese and English had much
significance and reins of the union jack, prevailed in this country for a long period.
Many wars had been fought against these invading armies and similarly large number
of worriers and soldiers suffered casualties in those wars and the Kings took care of

those wounded and their families.

After being granted sovereign stutus in 1948 from the British’s, Sri Lanka had to
witnessed many internal strife as mainly began in communal lines other than the two
insurrections by the southern extremists. Then, the claim by the Tamil extremists in the
North and East started a communal struggle of extreme nature claiming to calve out a
separate state for themselves and, this, has now developed into a fully blossom war
with international tangles which has lead to sap much resources of the country and

destruction to lives and properties of its people.

In the wake of this continuous internal conflict, country is faced with many economic
burdens and depletion of much needed resources. Also, this war has so far lead to
loosing of lives over 60, 000 civilians and large number of civilians are displaced.
And, due to this war, 13,973 soldiers have died 53,851 have suffered injuries. Out of
the wounded, 8,309 were classified as permanently disabled and this situation has
added a new dimension as caring, rehabilitation and re-employment of those injured

have posed challenges to the Forces and the society.

It must be mentioned that soldiers casting aside their personal ambitions fight valiantly
keeping away their personal ambitions to protect the territorial integrity and the
sovereignty of the country. In the prime of their lives, they suffer serious injury and
disabled them from normal activities for rest of their lives creating an abrupt change in
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life. This brings perpetual anxiety, frustration and loses of hope into their minds and a
new approach with different mechanisms is needed to guide them to face the reality in
relearning of new skills in order to be a productive and a contended citizens. In this
endeavour, Government and the Army at large have taken some measures to assist
those wounded to un-learn those skills already acquired and facilitated to re-learn new

skills to face life in a new direction.

An empirical study in this important subject was embarked upon to evaluate the
current measures taken by the Army and other related organizations to rehabilitate
these disabled personnel in the Army. The disability in any form is a serious problem
to any society and ours is no exception. Once, a soldier is injured in battle and then
disabled, it is the prerogative of the Army and society to extend all the best possible
support to regain his worth by facilitating him with necessary tools and skills to
continue his life in normal condition. Going by the mechanisms available for the
disabled to enhance his capability and capacity to be a useful member, it is seen that
vocational training would be the “vehicle” to strengthen the individual in order to
ensure fair deal for him while counselling is carried out “weed out” anxiety. This could
arm him with required skills and abilities to meet the need to ensure either to continue
productively in the Army or to change vocation to acquire a new job which would
enable the disabled to be employed in an appropriate employment in order to “free”

him being a burden to the immediate family and the society at large.

In this endeavour, this study is concentrated to evaluate the effectiveness of the current
vocational training programs and systems available and to make suitable
recommendations in this regard. It is also felt that vocational training alone would not
fill the gap and therefore, other connected issues too needed immediate attention of the
authorities to arrive at a feasible and practical solution to this important question
thereby immediately bringing pragmatic solutions to negate the suffering and to
alleviate the standard of living of them and their families.

Whilst this would “ease off” the current deficiencies prevailing in the minds of the
disabled personnel, the solutions would enhance the much needed “will to fight” of the
fighting soldiers as they see the practical solutions offered to, fellow wounded

comrades.
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As discussed in this research, Community Based Rehabilitation is a major approach in
rehabilitation followed by other Armies and societies as all disabled are living with
diverse communities around them. The community is the “core” of this process and
“inclusive communities” is the theme. Therefore, it is of utmost importance that we too
focus on this concept to ensure “better” tomorrow for those disabled soldiers. In this
concept, the family, society and the country as a whole, have important roles to play in
rehabilitation and ensuring contended military disabled community facilitating a much

conducive atmosphere for all.

Thus, the researcher made a special emphasis of this important matter and approached
it a positive perspective as neither the war has ended nor is cumulative effects on the
disabled are not fully addresseéd by the authorities responsible in appreciating those
who shed their blood for the betterment of the society and the country. It is further
emphasized that a holistic approach to be the best as this is a larger social issue
connected to other important issues since this has a greater impact on the social

reintegration process.

XVI



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Candidate’s Declaration I
Certification I11
Acknowledgement V-V
Table of Contents VI-IX
List of Tables X -XI
List of Figures XII
Abstract XIT - XV

Chapter 1: Introduction
1.1 Introduction to the Research 01-03
1.2 Background to the Study 04 - 06
1.3 Problem Statement 06 - 07
1.4 Objectives of the Research 07 -08
1.5 Research Questions 08 - 09
1.6 Significance of the Study 09 -14
157 Definitions/ Terminologies Used in this Research 15-17
1.8 Limitations 17
1.9 Organization of the Research 17 -19
Chapter 2 : Literature Review, Development of a Research Model
and Hypotheses

2.1 Introduction 20
2.2 Disability 20-21
2.3 Concepts of Disability 22 -23
2.4 Models of Disability 23 -26
2.5 Definition of Disability and its Implications in Sri Lankan Context 26 — 28
2.6 Disabled Population in the Sri Lanka Army 28 -29
2.7  Prevention and Capacity Building of Disabled Personnel 30-32
2.8 Disability and Rehabilitation 33 -38

33

2.8.1 Physical Rehabilitation

Vi



2.9

2.10
2.11

2.12
2.13
2.14
2\,
2.16
2317
2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21
.92
2.23

3.1
3.2
3.3-
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

TABLE OF CONTENTS....... Contd.

2.8.2 Community Based Rehabilitation
2.8.3 CBR Strategies
2.8.4 Essential Elements of CBR

Community Integration

“Reintegration Strategies

Vocational Training

2.11.1 Principles of Vocational Training

2.11.2 Scope of Vocational Training

2.11.3 Methods ofTraiﬁing

2.11.4 Training of Disabled Persons

2.11.5 Types of Vocational Training Programs
Vocational Training Facilities Available in Sri Lanka
Other training providers

Motivation

Perception

Income levels

Skill Level

Happiness

Appropriateness of Vocational Training conducted
Commitment .

Fund Allocation for Acquisition of Courses
Research Model and Hypotheses

Conceptual framework

Chapter 3 : Methodology

Introduction

Research Approach

Sample Population of the study
Sample selection and procedure
Sample Size

Pilot Study

Response Rate

VII

33-38
38
38
38 —-40
40 — 41
41 - 46
42
43
43
43 —45
45 - 46
46 — 47
47 — 48
48 — 58
58
58 - 359
60
60
60 - 61
61 - 64
64
64 — 69
69 —70

71
71 =172
72 -76
76
T6-T1
78
78



3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3012
3.13

3.14,

3.15

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
45
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
417
4.18
4.19
4.20
421

TABLE OF CONTENTS....... Contd.

Data collection

The questionnaire

Measuring variables
Measuring Scales
Operationalization of variables

Reliability and Validity of Measures

“‘Data Analysis

Hypotheses Testing

Chapter 4: Data Presentation and Analysis

Present Rehabilitation System in the Sri Lanka Army
Levels of Rehabilitation

Vocational Training and Re- employment

Resource Institutes Available for Vocational Training
Vocational Training Conducted up to end 2004
Facilities Available for Disabled during Training

On the Job Training for the Disabled

Re-employment on Conclusion of the Training
Psychological Support

Compensation Available for the Disabled Personnel
Facilities Provided During the Training Period
Disabled bus passes and railway passes

Productive Out-put of Vocational Training Conducted
Provision of Artificial Limbs

Disabled sports

Rehabilitation systems followed by other Armies
Summary of salient aspects of both Armed Forces
Analysis of empirical data

Reliability Analysis

Factor Analysis

Descriptive Statistics

VIII

78

79
79 — 80
80

81 -85
86

86 -89
89
090 - 091
091 - 097
097 - 100
100 - 103
103 - 107
107

108

108

109

109

110

110

110
110111
112-114
114 -119
119-120
120 - 126
126 - 127
127
127 - 133



4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27

+

5.1
5.7

5.3
5.3.1
30,
5:3.3
5.3.4
5.3.5
5:316
3.7
5.3.8
3.5:9
5.3.10
Sailll
553012
5:3:13

TABLE OF CONTENTS....... Contd.
Correlation Analysis
Simple Regression Analysis
Multiple Regression Analysis
Testing Hypotheses
Other Findings

Hypothesis with Correlation Coefficients

L3

133 - 136
136 — 143
143 - 144
144 — 148
148 — 156
156 - 157

Chapter V: Discussion of Findings, Conclusions & Recommendations

Introduction

Discussion of the findings

5.2.1 Perception of the individuals

5.2.2 Income Level

5.2.3 Skill Level

5.2.4 Family Happiness

5.2.5 Appropriateness of Vocational Training
5.2.6 Level of Motivation

5.2.7 Fund Allocation

5.2.8 Hierarchical Commitment

5.2.9 Other Positive Correlations among Independent Variables
Other Findings

Systems of Basic Treatment

Disability models in Practice

Built Environment

Ranaviru Villages & Community Based Rehabilitation
Exclusion by Society

Low Income/Marginalized Families

Problems of Care Givers

Dependency on the Disabled

Vocational Rehabilitation and Inadequacies
Rehabilitative Care at “Ranaviru Sevana”

Poor Awareness

Increase in Income Levels

Skills Improvement
X

158
158 — 166
158 - 159
160 — 161
161 — 162
162 - 163
163 — 164
164 — 165
165 — 166
166 — 167
167
167 -175
167
168
168
168
169
169
169
169
170
170
171
171
171



5.3.14
5.3.15
5.3.16
53.17,
5.3.18
5.3.19
5.3.20
5.3.21
5.3.22
5.3.23
5.4

5.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS....... Contd.

Disparities in Qualifications of the Disabled
Inadequate Support for the Retired Disabled
Reluctance to be Employed
Selection Process for Vocational Training
I‘\Ion availability of Resources
Self Employment
Funding Schemes for Self Employment
Disabled Sports
Segregated Employment
Institutional Framework
Conclusion
Recommendations
References
Bibliography
Appendices
Appendix — A : Levels of Disability

Appendix — B : Community Based Rehabilitation Process

Appendix — C : Research Questionnaire

Appendix — D : Descriptive Statistics

Appendix — E : Matrix of Interco relationships
Appendix — F: Simple Regression Analysis
Appendix — G : Multiple Regression Analysis

Appendix — H : Reliability Tests
Appendix — I : Histograms

172
172
173
173
173
174
174
175
175
175
175 - 181
181 -192
193 - 197
198 — 201
202 -234
202 - 204
205
206 - 221
222 -223
224
224 -227
228
229 -230
231 -235



