TRAINING CONDUCTED FOR THE DISABLED PERSONNEL IN THE SRI LANKA ARMY



By

M. HATHURUSINGHE

(RJT/MBA/2003/42)

Supervisor:

Mr. H M A Herath, Senior Lecturer, Wayamba University of Sri Lanka, Kuliyapitiya

A thesis submitted to Rajarata University of Sri Lanka in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Business Administration

Faculty of Management Studies, Rajarata University of Sri Lanka, Mihintale

පුවේ ග අංකය	. 88150
වග්	658,312407
අංකය	HAT

December, 2007

ABSTRACT

In the history of wars, internal struggles and battles between nations, those Armies suffered casualties in different degrees and Kings, Queens and Warlords took keen interest in caring for these wounded and their families and they were afforded with special privileges as reciprocal measure during those times.

Being situated next to a regional giant, it had to face many foreign adversaries such as, Cholas, Maghas, Pandyans, and Dravidayans, from India invaded and captured power in parts of Sri Lanka. Later, invasions by Dutch, Portuguese and English had much significance and reins of the union jack, prevailed in this country for a long period. Many wars had been fought against these invading armies and similarly large number of worriers and soldiers suffered casualties in those wars and the Kings took care of those wounded and their families.

After being granted sovereign stutus in 1948 from the British's, Sri Lanka had to witnessed many internal strife as mainly began in communal lines other than the two insurrections by the southern extremists. Then, the claim by the Tamil extremists in the North and East started a communal struggle of extreme nature claiming to calve out a separate state for themselves and, this, has now developed into a fully blossom war with international tangles which has lead to sap much resources of the country and destruction to lives and properties of its people.

In the wake of this continuous internal conflict, country is faced with many economic burdens and depletion of much needed resources. Also, this war has so far lead to loosing of lives over 60, 000 civilians and large number of civilians are displaced. And, due to this war, 13,973 soldiers have died 53,851 have suffered injuries. Out of the wounded, 8,309 were classified as permanently disabled and this situation has added a new dimension as caring, rehabilitation and re-employment of those injured have posed challenges to the Forces and the society.

It must be mentioned that soldiers casting aside their personal ambitions fight valiantly keeping away their personal ambitions to protect the territorial integrity and the sovereignty of the country. In the prime of their lives, they suffer serious injury and disabled them from normal activities for rest of their lives creating an abrupt change in

life. This brings perpetual anxiety, frustration and loses of hope into their minds and a new approach with different mechanisms is needed to guide them to face the reality in relearning of new skills in order to be a productive and a contended citizens. In this endeavour, Government and the Army at large have taken some measures to assist those wounded to un-learn those skills already acquired and facilitated to re-learn new skills to face life in a new direction.

An empirical study in this important subject was embarked upon to evaluate the current measures taken by the Army and other related organizations to rehabilitate these disabled personnel in the Army. The disability in any form is a serious problem to any society and ours is no exception. Once, a soldier is injured in battle and then disabled, it is the prerogative of the Army and society to extend all the best possible support to regain his worth by facilitating him with necessary tools and skills to continue his life in normal condition. Going by the mechanisms available for the disabled to enhance his capability and capacity to be a useful member, it is seen that vocational training would be the "vehicle" to strengthen the individual in order to ensure fair deal for him while counselling is carried out "weed out" anxiety. This could arm him with required skills and abilities to meet the need to ensure either to continue productively in the Army or to change vocation to acquire a new job which would enable the disabled to be employed in an appropriate employment in order to "free" him being a burden to the immediate family and the society at large.

In this endeavour, this study is concentrated to evaluate the effectiveness of the current vocational training programs and systems available and to make suitable recommendations in this regard. It is also felt that vocational training alone would not fill the gap and therefore, other connected issues too needed immediate attention of the authorities to arrive at a feasible and practical solution to this important question thereby immediately bringing pragmatic solutions to negate the suffering and to alleviate the standard of living of them and their families.

Whilst this would "ease off" the current deficiencies prevailing in the minds of the disabled personnel, the solutions would enhance the much needed "will to fight" of the fighting soldiers as they see the practical solutions offered to fellow wounded comrades.

As discussed in this research, Community Based Rehabilitation is a major approach in rehabilitation followed by other Armies and societies as all disabled are living with diverse communities around them. The community is the "core" of this process and "inclusive communities" is the theme. Therefore, it is of utmost importance that we too focus on this concept to ensure "better" tomorrow for those disabled soldiers. In this concept, the family, society and the country as a whole, have important roles to play in rehabilitation and ensuring contended military disabled community facilitating a much conducive atmosphere for all.

Thus, the researcher made a special emphasis of this important matter and approached it a positive perspective as neither the war has ended nor is cumulative effects on the disabled are not fully addressed by the authorities responsible in appreciating those who shed their blood for the betterment of the society and the country. It is further emphasized that a holistic approach to be the best as this is a larger social issue connected to other important issues since this has a greater impact on the social reintegration process.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Con	adidate's Declaration	II
		III
	tification	IV - V
	Acknowledgement	
	le of Contents	VI - IX X - XI
	of Tables	
	of Figures	XII
Abs	tract	XIII - XV
	Chapter 1: Introduction	
	2.11-4 Imlangal Decided Lance	
1.1	Introduction to the Research	01 - 03
1.2	Background to the Study	04 - 06
1.3	Problem Statement	06 - 07
1.4	Objectives of the Research	07 - 08
1.5	Research Questions	08 - 09
1.6	Significance of the Study	09 - 14
1.7	Definitions/ Terminologies Used in this Research	15 - 17
1.8	Limitations	17
1.9	Organization of the Research	17 - 19
	Chapter 2: Literature Review, Development of a Research	h Model
	and Hypotheses	
2.1	Introduction	20
2.2	Disability	20 - 21
2.3	Concepts of Disability	22 - 23
2.4	Models of Disability	23 - 26
2.5	Definition of Disability and its Implications in Sri Lankan Con-	text 26 – 28
2.6	Disabled Population in the Sri Lanka Army	28 - 29
2.7	Prevention and Capacity Building of Disabled Personnel	30 - 32
2.8	Disability and Rehabilitation	33 – 38
	2.8.1 Physical Dehabilitation	. 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS...... Contd.

	2.8.2 Community Based Rehabilitation	33 - 38
	2.8.3 CBR Strategies	38
	2.8.4 Essential Elements of CBR	38
2.9	Community Integration	38 - 40
2.10	Reintegration Strategies	40 - 41
2.11*	Vocational Training	41 – 46
	2.11.1 Principles of Vocational Training	42
	2.11.2 Scope of Vocational Training	43
	2.11.3 Methods of Training	43
	2.11.4 Training of Disabled Persons	43 - 45
	2.11.5 Types of Vocational Training Programs	45 - 46
2.12	Vocational Training Facilities Available in Sri Lanka	46 - 47
2.13	Other training providers	47 - 48
2.14	Motivation	48 - 58
2.15	Perception	58
2.16	Income levels	58 - 59
2.17	Skill Level	60
2.18	Happiness	60
2.19	Appropriateness of Vocational Training conducted	60 - 61
2.20	Commitment	61 - 64
2.21	Fund Allocation for Acquisition of Courses	64
2.22	Research Model and Hypotheses	64 - 69
2.23	Conceptual framework	69 - 70
	Chapter 3 : Methodology	
3.1	Introduction	71
3.2	Research Approach	71 - 72
3.3.	Sample Population of the study	72 - 76
3.4	Sample selection and procedure	76
3.5	Sample Size	76 - 77
3.6	Pilot Study	78
3.7	Response Rate	78

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... Conto

	TABLE OF CONTENTS Contd.	
3.8	Data collection	78
3.9	The questionnaire	79
3.10	Measuring variables	79 - 80
3.11	Measuring Scales	80
3.12	Operationalization of variables	81 - 85
3.13	Reliability and Validity of Measures	86
3.14,	Data Analysis	86 - 89
3.15	Hypotheses Testing	89
	Chapter 4: Data Presentation and Analysis	
4.1	Present Rehabilitation System in the Sri Lanka Army	090 - 091
4.2	Levels of Rehabilitation	091 - 097
4.3	Vocational Training and Re- employment	097 - 100
4.4	Resource Institutes Available for Vocational Training	100 - 103
4.5	Vocational Training Conducted up to end 2004	103 - 107
4.6	Facilities Available for Disabled during Training	107
4.7	On the Job Training for the Disabled	108
4.8	Re-employment on Conclusion of the Training	108
4.9	Psychological Support	109
4.10	Compensation Available for the Disabled Personnel	109
4.11	Facilities Provided During the Training Period	110

Disabled bus passes and railway passes

Provision of Artificial Limbs

Analysis of empirical data

Reliability Analysis

Descriptive Statistics

Factor Analysis

Disabled sports

Productive Out-put of Vocational Training Conducted

Rehabilitation systems followed by other Armies Summary of salient aspects of both Armed Forces

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

110

110

110 - 111

112 - 114

114 - 119

119 - 120

120 - 126

126 - 127

127 - 133

127

TABLE OF CONTENTS...... Contd.

4.22	Correlation Analysis	133 - 136
4.23	Simple Regression Analysis	136 – 143
4.24	Multiple Regression Analysis	143 - 144
4.25	Testing Hypotheses	144 - 148
4.26	Other Findings	148 - 156
4.27	Hypothesis with Correlation Coefficients	156 - 157
	Chapter V: Discussion of Findings, Conclusions & Recommend	dations
5.1	Introduction	158
5.2	Discussion of the findings	158 – 166
	5.2.1 Perception of the individuals	158 - 159
	5.2.2 Income Level	160 – 161
	5.2.3 Skill Level	161 – 162
	5.2.4 Family Happiness	162 - 163
	5.2.5 Appropriateness of Vocational Training	163 – 164
	5.2.6 Level of Motivation	164 - 165
	5.2.7 Fund Allocation	165 – 166
	5.2.8 Hierarchical Commitment	166 – 167
	5.2.9 Other Positive Correlations among Independent Variables	167
5.3	Other Findings	167 – 175
5.3.1	Systems of Basic Treatment	167
5.3.2	Disability models in Practice	168
5.3.3	Built Environment	168
5.3.4	Ranaviru Villages & Community Based Rehabilitation	168
5.3.5	Exclusion by Society	169
5.3.6	Low Income/Marginalized Families	169
5.3.7	Problems of Care Givers	169
5.3.8	Dependency on the Disabled	169
5.3:9	Vocational Rehabilitation and Inadequacies	170
5.3.10	Rehabilitative Care at "Ranaviru Sevana"	170
5.3.11	Poor Awareness	171
5.3.12	Increase in Income Levels	171
5 3 13	Skills Improvement	171

TABLE OF CONTENTS...... Contd.

5.3.14	Disparities in Qualifications of the Disabled	172
5.3.15	Inadequate Support for the Retired Disabled	172
5.3.16	Reluctance to be Employed	173
5.3.17	Selection Process for Vocational Training	173
5.3.18	Non availability of Resources	173
5.3.19	Self Employment	174
5.3.20	Funding Schemes for Self Employment	174
5.3.21	Disabled Sports	175
5.3.22	Segregated Employment	175
5.3.23	Institutional Framework	175
5.4	Conclusion	175 - 181
5.5	Recommendations	181 - 192
	References	193 – 197
	Bibliography	198 - 201
	Appendices	202 - 234
	Appendix – A: Levels of Disability	202 - 204
	Appendix – B : Community Based Rehabilitation Process	205
	Appendix – C: Research Questionnaire	206 - 221
	Appendix – D: Descriptive Statistics	222 - 223
	Appendix – E: Matrix of Interco relationships	224
	Appendix – F: Simple Regression Analysis	224 - 227
	Appendix – G: Multiple Regression Analysis	228
	Appendix – H : Reliability Tests	229 - 230
	Annendiy – I · Histograms	231 - 235